

Supreme Court of the United States
NOV 25 2009
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 09-495

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, AMERICAN FOREST
AND PAPER ASSOCIATION INC., AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE, NATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL & REFINERS
ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

SIERRA CLUB, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the District
of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

OF COUNSEL:	CHARLES H. KNAUSS
ROBIN S. CONRAD	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
AMAR D. SARWAL	MICHAEL B. WIGMORE
NATIONAL CHAMBER	SANDRA P. FRANCO
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.	BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
1615 H Street, N.W.	2020 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062	Washington, DC 20006
(202) 463-5337	(202) 373-6000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

November 25, 2009

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The D.C. Circuit’s Subjective Reopening Test Disrupts the Orderly Administrative Process and Eviscerates the Finality of Regulations Relied on by Industry.	4
A. Industries need the finality of statutory time limits to protect the substantial investment needed to comply with regulations.....	4
B. Under the subjective “reopening” test adopted below, industry could never rely on the finality of administrative actions, despite Congress’s express limits on judicial review.....	7
C. The decision below effectively eliminates the Clean Air Act’s strict time limits on judicial review and reopens numerous, longstanding regulatory rules.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

II. By Reopening the Section 112 Standards Without First Requiring Petitioners to Seek Relief from EPA, the D.C. Circuit has Required Industry to Comply with Standards During SSM Periods Without an Opportunity to be Heard on Whether Compliance is Feasible.20

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Blanco Oil Co. v. FERC</i> , 598 F.2d 152 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	2
<i>Eagle-Picher Industries, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	6
<i>FMC Corp. v. Train</i> , 539 F.2d 973 (4th Cir. 1976)	22
<i>ICC v. Jersey City</i> , 322 U.S. 503 (1944)	5
<i>JEM Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Kavanagh v. Noble</i> , 332 U.S. 535 (1948).....	6
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper v. DOI</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Marathon Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 564 F.2d 1253 (9th Cir. 1977)	22
<i>Mountain States Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. FCC</i> , 939 F.2d 1035 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 666 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	7
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Train</i> , 518 F.2d 940 (6th Cir. 1975)	10
<i>Sierra Club v. Block</i> , 576 F. Supp. 959 (D. Or. 1983)	5
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	6, 8, 9
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	5
<i>Western Nebraska Resources Council v. EPA</i> , 793 F.2d 194 (8th Cir. 1986)	6

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §553	5
5 U.S.C. §706	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. §7401(b)	10
42 U.S.C. §7412	1
42 U.S.C. §7412(d)(1)	11
42 U.S.C. §7412(d)(2)	20
42 U.S.C. §7412(d)(3)	20
42 U.S.C. §7412(i)(3)(A)	11
42 U.S.C. §7412(i)(3)(B)	11
42 U.S.C. §7502(a)(2)	10
42 U.S.C. §7607(b).....	11
42 U.S.C. §7607(d)	5
42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(7)	5

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

40 C.F.R. §63.342(b)(1)	12
40 C.F.R. §63.5320(a).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
51 Fed. Reg. 27,956 (Aug. 4, 1986).....	21
58 Fed. Reg. 42,760 (Aug. 11, 1993).....	21
59 Fed. Reg. 12,408 (Mar. 16, 1994).....	11
59 Fed. Reg. 64,303 (Dec. 14, 1994)	17
60 Fed. Reg. 48,388 (Sept. 19, 1995)	18
61 Fed. Reg. 27,132 (May 30, 1996)	17
62 Fed. Reg. 52,384 (Oct. 7, 1997).....	18
63 Fed. Reg. 18,504 (Apr. 15, 1998)	18
63 Fed. Reg. 53,980 (Oct. 7, 1998).....	18
67 Fed. Reg. 72,329 (Dec. 4, 2002)	19
74 Fed. Reg. 51,368 (Oct. 6, 2009)	19

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668.....	11
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

<p>Comments of the Council of Industrial Boiler Owners on NESHAP from the Portland Cement Manuf. Indus., Proposed Rule (Sept. 4, 2009) (EPA-HQ-OAR-2002-0051-2846.1), <i>available at</i> www.regulations.gov</p>	23
<p>EPA Fact Sheet, <i>Final Air Toxics Rule for Gasoline Distribution Facilities</i> (Nov. 23, 1994), <i>available at</i> http://www.epa.gov/ttn/atw/gasdist/gdifact.pdf</p>	17
<p>EPA, <i>How to Prepare a Startup, Shutdown, Malfunction Plan for Collection and Control Systems at Municipal Solid Waste Landfills</i>, EPA-456/R-03-006 (Dec. 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.epa.gov/ttn/atw/landfill/lfssm12_03.pdf</p>	23
<p>EPA, <i>National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP)</i>, <i>available at</i> http://www.epa.gov/ttn/atw/mactfnlalph.html (last updated Sept. 2, 2009)</p>	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
EPA, <i>Secondary Aluminum NESHAP 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart RRR: Example Malfunction Plan for Plant ABC</i> (Apr. 3, 2003), available at http://www.epa.gov/ttn/atw/alum2nd/malfunctio_nplanver-6.pdf	21
EPA, <i>The Benefits and Costs of the Clean Air Act</i> , EPA 410-R-99-001 (1999), available at http://www.epa.gov/oar/sect812/prospective1.html	11
Larry Altman, <i>Wilmington refinery suffers blackout</i> , dailybreeze.com , Mar. 11, 2009, http://www.dailybreeze.com/ci_11893024	24
Letter to Counsel from Adam M. Kushner, Director, Office of Civil Enforcement (July 22, 2009), available at http://www.epa.gov/compliance/civil/caa/ssm-memo080409.pdf	12
Matt Scalian, <i>Power outage causes flaring at Norco plant</i> , New Orleans Real-Time News, Oct. 23, 2008, http://www.nola.com/news/index.ssf/2008/10/power_outage_causes_flaring_at.html	24
